








          MEMBER:                    Aubrey, Stuart

          ELECTORATE:             Scarborough

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: 197 Scarborough Beach Road, Doubleview

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE: Metropolitan Region

MEMBERS ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION)

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000.00

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $88,000.00

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed 
through Parliament House. This does not include money that was claimed but not 
spent during the financial year)

$0.00

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) 
AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not 
claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was claimed 
but not spent during the financial year) 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

APPENDIX 1 - ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR 42ND PARLIAMENT)

BASE MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3)

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 
Allowance, including:
      •    a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;
      •    certification (below) that:
              o    use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and
              o    conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses Allowance.

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.  

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT 

(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance)

(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 



Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

1     Community engagement and constituent support $19,409.47

2    Communication with the electorate $49,806.97

3    Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $4,953.59

4    General electorate office expenses $15,101.41

5    Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business
     (please provide examples of the types of expenses claimed under this allowance below)

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $92,944.91

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS - NOT EXPENDED/OVEREXPENDED $4,944.91

Example 1: Digital Services Levy

Example 2:  ASPG Membership 2024

Example 3: Professional Membership Fees

$3,673.47



To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission

          Signed:              ________________________________________________

          Date:                  ________________________________________________

CERTIFICATION

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using Members Allowance provided under Part 3 
of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination.

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:

             Members must:
                   (a) use allowances for parliamentary business:
                   (b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
                   (c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of allowances;
                   (d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
                   (e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of allowances.

28/09/2025



















A PPENDI X 1 – E LECTORATE AND PARLIA MENTA RY E XPENSES ALLOWA NCE: 
A NNUA L USA GE RE PORT (FOR THE 42 ND PA RLIAME NT) 

 

MEMBER:  Jess Beckerling MLC 

ELECTORATE:  WA 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: TBC - ALBANY 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Non-Metropolitan 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000.00 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $9,643.84 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$ 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$ 



2

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

Community engagement and constituent support $1,294.75
Communication with the electorate $1,523.80
Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $5,165.66
General electorate office expenses $1,644.87
Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 
examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below)

$

Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 
EPE Allowance expenses below) $

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $9,629.08

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $14.76

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination. 

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 
Allowance; and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 
that Members must: 

(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances.

Signed: Jess Beckerling MLC

___________________________________________

Date: ____________________ 30/07/2025



APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:  David Bolt MLA  

ELECTORATE:  Murray Wellington 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: Shop 1 Pinjarra Junction Shopping Centre, George 
Street Pinjarra 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Non-Metropolitan Region  

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $27,545.21 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $ 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$ 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$ 
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REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

Community engagement and constituent support $14,305.00
Communication with the electorate $ 309.00
Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $ 7,362.19
General electorate office expenses $ 5,388.83
Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 
examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $

Example 1- Attend events/conferences/Industry seminars $ 355.52
Example 2 - Parking $ 37.03
Example 3 $
Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 
EPE Allowance expenses below)

$

Example 1 $
Example 2 $
Example 3 $

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $27,838.57

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $       -293.36

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination. 

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 
Allowance; and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 
that Members must: 

(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances.

Signed:

Date: 21/09/2025















SUPERCEDED - SEE FOLLOWING REPORT



SUPERCEDED - SEE FOLLOWING REPORT



AMENDED REPORT - 09/01/2026



CERTIFICATION 

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Members Allowance 

provided under Part 3 of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination. 

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 

• conditions of use set out for the Members Allowance; and

• principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state that

Members must:

(a) use allowances for parliamentary business:

(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;

(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of

allowances;

(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and

(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of

allowances.

Signed: 

Date: 
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AMENDED REPORT - 09/01/2026



APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:  Rod Caddies MLC 

ELECTORATE:  Legislative Council 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: To be confirmed 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Metropolitan Region 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $9643.84 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$0 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$0 
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REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination. 

 

 Community engagement and constituent support  $1762.00 
 Communication with the electorate  $0 
 Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  $1767.75 
 General electorate office expenses $1172.45 
 Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 

examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $2718.71 

 Camping Gear for remote constituent visits $2543.95 
 Parking fees when visiting constituents $4.76 
   
 Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 

EPE Allowance expenses below) $ 

 Example 1 $ 
 Example 2 $ 
 Example 3 $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $7420.91 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $2222.93 

CERTIFICATION 

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission  

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
 conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance; and 
 principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 

that Members must:  
(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances. 

Signed:   

Date:   23/09/2025 



          MEMBER:                    Caddy, Dan

          ELECTORATE:             North Metropolitan

MEMBERS ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION)

TOTAL ANNUAL MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000.00

AMOUNT DRAWN DOWN (annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $88,000.00

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. 
This does not include money that was claimed but not spent during the financial 
year)

$0.00

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR
(maximum 10% of total annual Members' Allowance)

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

1     community engagement and constituent support $12,429.26

2    communication with the electorate $27,501.03

3    electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $2,287.91

4    general electorate office expenses $10,084.39

5    other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business
     (please provide examples of the types of expenses claimed under this allowance below)

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $85,329.44

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS NOT EXPENDED $2,670.56

MEMBER'S REPORT: USE OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCES

$0.00

BASE MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3)

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members Allowances, including:
      •    a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;
      •    certification (below) that:
              o    use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and
              o    conditions of use set out for the Members Allowance.

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.  

Example 1: Wreaths for ANZAC Day Services

Example 2: SPLP Admin Costs

Example 3: Newspaper / Periodical Subscriptions

$33,026.85



To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission

          Signed:              ________________________________________________

CERTIFICATION

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using Members Allowance provided under Part 3 
of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination.

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
          condi ons of use set out for the Members Allowance; and
          principles for use of allowances provided in this Determina on, which state that 
             Members must:
                   (a) use allowances for parliamentary business:
                   (b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
                   (c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of allowances;
                   (d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
                   (e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of allowances.







APPENDIX 1 - MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE: ANNUAL USAGE REPORT  
(FOR THE 41ST PARLIAMENT) 

MEMBER:  ______SANDRA CARR MLC___________________________ 

ELECTORATE:  _______AGRICULTURAL REGION__________________________ 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members’ Allowances, including: 

 a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification (below) that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Members’ Allowance.  

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.   

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

BASE MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3) 

TOTAL ANNUAL MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER  

AMOUNT DRAWN DOWN (annual amount claimed from Parliament House)  $106,934.00 

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed through Parliament 
House. This does not include money that was claimed but not spent during the 
financial year) 

$106,934.00 

 

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual Members’ Allowance) N/A 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above 
the amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of 
Parliament Determination. 

 

 community engagement and constituent support  $43,913.49 
 communication with the electorate  $26,488.68 
 electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  $4,984.78 
 general electorate office expenses $14,639.73 
 other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide examples 

of the types of expenses claimed under this allowance below) $17,512.14 

 Example 1 – Professional memberships  
 Example 2 – Community group membership   
 Example 3 – Tax liabilities  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 
 
$107,538.82 
 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED -$604.82 
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CERTIFICATION  

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Members’ Allowance 
provided under Part 3 of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination. 

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Members’ Allowance; and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state that 
Members must:  

(a) use allowances for parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of 

allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of 

allowances. 

Signed:  ___________________________________________

Date:   ____19/10/2025________________ 







APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:  Lauren Cayoun  MLA/ MLC (circle one) 

ELECTORATE:  Western Australia 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: Unit 6 268 Belmont Avenue, Cloverdale, 6105 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Metropolitan Region  / Non-Metropolitan Region 
(circle one) 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $9,643.84 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$0 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$0 
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REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination. 

 

 Community engagement and constituent support  $50.00 
 Communication with the electorate  $2,299.00 
 Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  $5,106.24 
 General electorate office expenses $4,506.32 
 Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 

examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $0 

 Example 1 $ 
 Example 2 $ 
 Example 3 $ 
 Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 

EPE Allowance expenses below) 
$ 

 Example 1 $ 
 Example 2 $ 
 Example 3 $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $11,961.56 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $2317.72 

CERTIFICATION 

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission  

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
 conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance; and 
 principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 

that Members must:  
(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances. 

Signed:   

Date:   16th September 2025 











APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42 N D PARLIAMENT)  

 

MEMBER:  Timothy Clifford MLC 

ELECTORATE:  WA 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: 2/2 Parliament Place, West Perth 6007 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Metropolitan Region 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $9,643.84 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $9,643.84 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$ 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$ 
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REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination. 

 

 Community engagement and constituent support  $793.99 
 Communication with the electorate  $2660.25 
 Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  $5505.18 
 General electorate office expenses $683.18 
 Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 

examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $ 

 Example 1 $ 
 Example 2 $ 
 Example 3 $ 
 Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 

EPE Allowance expenses below) 
$ 

 Example 1 $ 
 Example 2 $ 
 Example 3 $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $9642.60 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $1.24 

CERTIFICATION 

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission  

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
 conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance; and 
 principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 

that Members must:  
(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances. 
 

Signed:  ___________________________________________ 

Date:   15/07/2025  



















MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE: ANNUAL USAGE REPORT 

 

MEMBER:  ____Lara Dalton_____________________________ 

ELECTORATE:  ____Member for Geraldton____________________ 

 
In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members’ Allowances, including: 

 a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification (below) that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Members’ Allowance.  

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.   

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

BASE MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3) 

TOTAL ANNUAL MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $60,153.34 

AMOUNT DRAWN DOWN (annual amount claimed from Parliament House)  $60,153.34 

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed through Parliament 
House. This does not include money that was claimed but not spent during the 
financial year) 

 

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual Members’ Allowance)  

REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above 
the amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of 
Parliament Determination. 

 

 community engagement and constituent support  $26,953.81 
 communication with the electorate  $22,390.04 
 electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  $4,255.94 
 general electorate office expenses $4,400.54 
 other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide examples 

of the types of expenses claimed under this allowance below) $1,607.00 

 Example 1  
 Example 2  
 Example 3  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $59,607.33 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS NOT EXPENDED  $546.09 

  





APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (1 JULY 2025 – 30 JUNE 2026) 

 

MEMBER:  Divina D’Anna  MLA / MLC (bold/circle one) 

ELECTORATE:   KIMBERLEY 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE:  Shop 1/ 9 Short Street Broome 6725 
   

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Metro Region / Non-Metro Region (bold/circle one) 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0.00 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$0.00 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $23,900 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $23,900 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$ 



2

2

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

Community engagement and constituent support $31,216.14
Communication with the electorate $8287.70
Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $15,724.15
General electorate office expenses $34 150.13
Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 
examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $1195.00

WA News Subscription $520.00
Anzac Day Wreath $675.00

Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 
EPE Allowance expenses below) $2898.00

Towball and Towbar for Camping Trailer for remote community visits $2071.15
Vehicle Fridge for Remote Community visits $826.85

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $93,471.12

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $18,428.88

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination. 

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 
Allowance; and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 
that Members must: 

(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances.

Signed: ________________

Date: 15.10.2025



          MEMBER:                    Davies, Mia

          ELECTORATE:             Central Wheatbelt

MEMBERS ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION)

TOTAL ANNUAL MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $61,923.69

AMOUNT DRAWN DOWN (annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $61,923.69

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed through Parliament 
House. This does not include money that was claimed but not spent during the 
financial year)

$0.00

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR

(maximum 10% of total annual Members' Allowance)

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

1     community engagement and constituent support $24,948.94

2    communication with the electorate $11,907.17

3    electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $8,095.21

4    general electorate office expenses $10,737.16

5    other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business
     (please provide examples of the types of expenses claimed under this allowance below)

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $56,310.41

MEMBER'S REPORT: USE OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCES

$0.00

BASE MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3)

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members Allowances, including:
      •    a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;
      •    certification (below) that:
              o    use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and
              o    conditions of use set out for the Members Allowance.

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.  

Example 1: Membership of Soroptomists Western Australia

Example 2: Travel to attend Keep the Sheep rally in Canberra

Example 3: Table booking at WA Business News event (as Shadow Minister for Aboriginal Affairs)

$621.93



TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS NOT EXPENDED $5,613.28



To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission

          Signed:              _____MIA DAVIES___________________

          Date:                  __________16 May 2025__________________________

CERTIFICATION

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using Members Allowance provided under Part 3 
of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination.

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
          conditions of use set out for the Members Allowance; and
          principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state that 
             Members must:
                   (a) use allowances for parliamentary business:
                   (b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
                   (c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of allowances;
                   (d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
                   (e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of allowances.



APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER: Stephen Dawson MLC 

_________________________________ MLA/MLC (circle one) 

ELECTORATE:  Mining and Pastoral /Legislative 
Council_________________________________ 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: Port Hedland_______________________________ 
 _ 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:   

Non-Metropolitan Region  

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$0 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $ 25173.73 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) 

$25173.73 
 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 



2 

 
2 

 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$0 



3 

 
3 

 

 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination. 

 

 Community engagement and constituent support  $44089.69 
 Communication with the electorate  $35655.28 
 Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  $8311.73 
 General electorate office expenses $16405.89 
 Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 

examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $16669.14 

 Example 1 Saltwater Country Book $149.00 
 Example 2 Membership Local CCIs $ 1502.23 
 Example 3 AIHA sponsorship $ 1200 
 Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 

EPE Allowance expenses below) 
$ 

 Example 1 Printing new electorate $1271.51 
 Example 2 Postage $4968.30 
 Example 3 freight $1104.65 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $121131.73 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $ 

CERTIFICATION 

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission  

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
 conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance; and 
 principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 

that Members must:  
(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances. 
 



4 

 
4 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________________ 

Date:   28/09/2025____________________  



APPENDIX 1 

MEMBER’S REPORT: USE OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCES  

 

MEMBER:  _________________________________ 

ELECTORATE:  _________________________________ 

 
In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, Members 
must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members Allowances, including: 

a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
certification (below) that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Members Allowance.  

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.   

MEMBERS ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

BASE MEMBERS ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3) 

TOTAL ANNUAL MEMBERS ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER  

AMOUNT DRAWN DOWN   

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN  

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual Members Allowance)  

REPORTED EXPENDITURE  

community engagement and constituent support   
communication with the electorate   
electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology   
general electorate office expenses  
other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE  

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS NOT EXPENDED   

 

  

Colin de Grussa MLC

Agricultural Region

$96090.41

$96090.41

$0

$13780

$190

$10143

$49150

$12277

$85540

$10550.41



 
2 

 

CERTIFICATION  

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission  

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Members Allowance 
provided under Part 3 of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
conditions of use set out for the Members Allowance; and 
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state that 
Members must:  

(a) use allowances for parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of 

allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of 

allowances. 
 

Signed:  ___________________________________________ 

Date:   ____________________  

 

 

3/6/2025







































APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:  Hon Julie Freeman MLC 

ELECTORATE:  Whole of State 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: Karratha 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Non-Metropolitan Region 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $10,783.57 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$0 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$0 



2

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

Community engagement and constituent support $1941.61
Communication with the electorate $373.34
Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $798.13
General electorate office expenses $607.66
Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 
examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $1000.00

Example 1 - Political Party levies/fees & other relevant professional 
memberships $1000.00

Example 2 $
Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 
EPE Allowance expenses below)

$

Example 1 $
Example 2 $

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $4720.74

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED $6,062.83

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination. 

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 
Allowance; and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 
that Members must: 

(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances.

Signed:

Date: 26/9/2025



APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:  ______Kim Giddens_________________ MLA/MLC (circle one) 

ELECTORATE:  ______Bateman____________________ 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: _______________________________  _ 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Metropolitan Region / Non-Metropolitan Region 
(circle one) 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 0 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$ 0 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$ 



2 

 
2 

 

 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination. 

 

 Community engagement and constituent support  $ 17,183.59 
 Communication with the electorate  $ 12,589.75 
 Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  $ 10,651.56 
 General electorate office expenses $ 39,859.76 
 Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 

examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $ 19,876.27 

 Prepare tax $ 
 Bookkeeping costs (software) $ 
 Levies and memberships $ 
 Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 

EPE Allowance expenses below) 
$ 

 Example 1 $ 
 Example 2 $ 
 Example 3 $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $100,160.93 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED -$12,160.93 

CERTIFICATION 

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission  

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
 conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance; and 
 principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 

that Members must:  
(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances. 
 

Signed:    

Date:   26/09/2025  























APPENDIX 1 - MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE: ANNUAL USAGE REPORT  
(FOR THE 41ST PARLIAMENT)  

MEMBER:  Lorna Harper 

ELECTORATE:  East Metro Region 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members’ Allowances, including: 

a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
certification (below) that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Members’ Allowance.  

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.   

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

BASE MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3) 

TOTAL ANNUAL MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $78295.89 

AMOUNT DRAWN DOWN (annual amount claimed from Parliament House)  $78295.89 

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed through Parliament 
House. This does not include money that was claimed but not spent during the 
financial year) 

$0.00 

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual Members’ Allowance) $0.00 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above 
the amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of 
Parliament Determination. 

 

community engagement and constituent support  $26740.41 
communication with the electorate  $21368.59 
electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  $1966.66 
general electorate office expenses $3069.23 
other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide examples 
of the types of expenses claimed under this allowance below) $22124.04 

Levies $14563.69 
Hosting $3135.99 
Tax Liability $1983.95 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $75268.93 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $3026.96 



2 
 

 
2 

 

CERTIFICATION  

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission  

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Members’ Allowance 
provided under Part 3 of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
conditions of use set out for the Members’ Allowance; and 
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state that 
Members must:  

(a) use allowances for parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of 

allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of 

allowances. 
 

Signed:   

 

Date:  28 May 2025    

 

 

 













APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: ANNUAL 
USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42ND PARLIAMENT) 

 
 

MEMBER:  Hon Klasey Hirst MLC  

ELECTORATE:  Western Australia   

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE:  Midland_  

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE: Metropolitan Region 
 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and Parliamentary 
Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended; 
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses Allowance. 

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 
 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE 
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $9,643.84 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN 
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $9,643.84 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN 
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money 
that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

 
$0 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN 
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR 
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

 
$0 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN 
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not 
claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was claimed 
but not spent during the financial year) 

 
$0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED 
OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR 
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

 
$0 



2 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament
Determination.

Community engagement and constituent support $2,515.35
Communication with the electorate $5,263.27
Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $3,395
General electorate office expenses $943.23
Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 
examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $50

Example 1 – Australasian Study of Parliament Group (APSG) Membership
Example 2
Example 3
Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional EPE 
Allowance expenses below) $0

Example 1
Example 2
Example 3

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $12,166.85

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – OVER EXPENDED $2,523.01

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of Parliament 
Tribunal Determination.

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses Allowance; 
and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state that 
Members must:

(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of 

allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of 

allowances.

Signed:  

Date: 25/09/25  

2 



APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:     Hon Michelle Hofmann MLC 

ELECTORATE:     Western Australia 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE:  N/A 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:   Metropolitan Region  

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $9,643.84 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $9,643.84 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

NIL 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

NIL 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER NIL 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) N/A 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

N/A 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

N/A 



2

2 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

Community engagement and constituent support $1617.90
Communication with the electorate $816.53
Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $4641.58
General electorate office expenses $1151.60

Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 
examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below)

$1009.78

Example 1 – Parliamentary catering including meetings/event costs $
Example 2 $
Example 3 $
Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 
EPE Allowance expenses below) $

Example 1 $
Example 2 $
Example 3 $

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $9,237.39

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED $406.45

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination. 

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 
Allowance; and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 
that Members must: 

(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances.

Signed: ___________________________________________

Date: 27/09/2025









APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:  Hon Rob Horstman MLC  

ELECTORATE:  Whole of State 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: Bindoon 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Non-Metropolitan Region (circle one) 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $10783.57 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $10783.57 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$ 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$ 



2 

 
2 

 

 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination. 

 

 Community engagement and constituent support  $437.37 
 Communication with the electorate  $ 
 Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  $4000.00 
 General electorate office expenses $192.94 
 Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 

examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $ 

 Example 1 $ 
 Example 2 $ 
 Example 3 $ 
 Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 

EPE Allowance expenses below) 
$ 

 Example 1 $ 
 Example 2 $ 
 Example 3 $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $4630.31 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $6153.26 

CERTIFICATION 

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission  

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
 conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance; and 
 principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 

that Members must:  
(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances. 
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Signed:

Date: 30th September 2025

















APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: ANNUAL USAGE 
REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT)

MEMBER: Hon Jackie Jarvis _______________________ MLA/MLC (circle one)

ELECTORATE: (Duty) Dawesville, Vasse, & Warren Blackwood______

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: Margaret River___________________ _ 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE: Metropolitan Region / Non-Metropolitan Region (circle one)

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, Members 
must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, 
including:

a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;
certification that:

use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses Allowance.

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE 
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION)

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN 
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House)

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN 
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year)

$ 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN 
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR 
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance)

$ 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN 
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year)

$ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR 
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance)

$ 

A/MLC (c

n / Non-Metropolitan Region (circ(



2 

2 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

Community engagement and constituent support
Communication with the electorate
Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology
General electorate office expenses
Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide
examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below)
Example 1: Labor Party Caucus Levy $3000

SPLP Sports Levy $40

Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional
EPE Allowance expenses below)
Example 1
Example 2
Example 3

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and Parliamentary 
Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination. 

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses Allowance; and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state that Members
must:

(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of allowances.

Signed:
Date: 29/08/2025

Example 2: 























APPENDIX 1 

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE: ANNUAL USAGE REPORT 

 

MEMBER: Elizabeth Jane Kelsbie:  _________________________________ 

ELECTORATE: Warren-Blackwood  _________________________________ 

 
In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members’ Allowances, including: 

a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
certification (below) that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Members’ Allowance.  

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.   

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

BASE MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3) 

TOTAL ANNUAL MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $67,262.46 

AMOUNT DRAWN DOWN (annual amount claimed from Parliament House)  $67,262.46 

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed through Parliament 
House. This does not include money that was claimed but not spent during the 
financial year) 

N/A 

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual Members’ Allowance) N/A 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above 
the amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of 
Parliament Determination. 

 

community engagement and constituent support  27,132.56 
communication with the electorate  33,400.55 
electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  5,907.73 
general electorate office expenses 8,172.26 
other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide examples 
of the types of expenses claimed under this allowance below) 2,139.00 

Lithium Battery (vehicle equipment) $849 
Nannup Chamber of Commerce & Industry membership $80 
SPLP All Purpose Levy $450 



 
2 

 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $76,752.10 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS NOT EXPENDED  $0 

  



 
3 

 

CERTIFICATION  

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission  

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Members’ Allowance 
provided under Part 3 of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
conditions of use set out for the Members’ Allowance; and 
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state that 
Members must:  

(a) use allowances for parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of 

allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of 

allowances. 
 

Signed:   ___________________________________________ 

Date:   5 April 2025 
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APPENDIX 1 - MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE: ANNUAL USAGE REPORT  
(FOR THE 41ST PARLIAMENT)  

MEMBER:  Shane Love MLA 

ELECTORATE:  Moore 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members’ Allowances, including: 

 a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification (below) that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Members’ Allowance.  

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.   

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

BASE MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3) 

TOTAL ANNUAL MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $70,646.09 

AMOUNT DRAWN DOWN (annual amount claimed from Parliament House)  $70,646.09 

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed through Parliament 
House. This does not include money that was claimed but not spent during the 
financial year) 

 

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual Members’ Allowance)  

REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above 
the amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of 
Parliament Determination. 

 

 community engagement and constituent support  $15,371.44 
 communication with the electorate  $36,014.59 
 electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  $3,175.28 
 general electorate office expenses $14,354.17 
 other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide examples 

of the types of expenses claimed under this allowance below) $18,010.79 

 Example 1 – Professional memberships $35.00 
 Example 2 – Political party levy $17,225.79 
 Example 3 – Costs related to Parliamentary business $750.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $86,926.27 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $16,280.18 
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2

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Members’ Allowance 
provided under Part 3 of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination.

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Members’ Allowance; and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state that 
Members must:

(a) use allowances for parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of 

allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of 

allowances.

Signed: ___________________________________________

Date: __05/09/2025__________________ 



APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:  Shane Love    MLA/MLC (circle one) 

ELECTORATE:  Mid-West 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: Dongara and Carnarvon 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Metropolitan Region / Non-Metropolitan Region 
(circle one) 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER 27,355.71 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $27,355.71 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$ 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER 7.971.90 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $7,971.90 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$0 



2

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

Community engagement and constituent support $8,395.18
Communication with the electorate $9,573.00
Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $1,534.64
General electorate office expenses $5,414.99
Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 
examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $1,160.00

Example 1 – Administrative party levy $1,000.00
Example 2 – Professional memberships $160.00
Example 3 $
Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 
EPE Allowance expenses below)

$7,136.02

Example 1 – Additional vehicle safety equipment $5,920.00
Example 2 – Higher cost of servicing electorate – staff accommodation $249.03
Example 3 – Higher cost of servicing electorate – staff flights $824.39

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $33,213.83

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $2,113.78

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination. 

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 
Allowance; and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 
that Members must: 

(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances.

Signed:

Date: 05/09/2025

















































•

•

o
o

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



•
•





































  

 



























APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:  Cassandra Michelle Rowe MLA  

ELECTORATE:  Belmont  

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: Unit 1, 275 Belmont Avenue Cloverdale WA 6105 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Metropolitan Region  

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$0 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$ 
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REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

Community engagement and constituent support $26,156
Communication with the electorate $46,969
Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $975
General electorate office expenses $12,262
Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 
examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $1,684

Example 1 $
Example 2 $
Example 3 $
Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 
EPE Allowance expenses below)

$

Example 1 $
Example 2 $
Example 3 $

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $88,046

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination. 

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 
Allowance; and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 
that Members must: 

(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances.

Signed: ___________________________________________

Date: 20th September 2025



APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:  Hon Samantha Rowe MLC  

ELECTORATE:  Western Australia 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: Albany since June 2025 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Metropolitan Region  

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$0 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$0 
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REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

Community engagement and constituent support $19,540
Communication with the electorate $47,339
Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $8,640
General electorate office expenses $8,559
Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 
examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $3,950

Example 1 SPLP Admin Fee $450
Example 2 Tax paid for allowance $3,500
Example 3 $
Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 
EPE Allowance expenses below)

$

Example 1 $
Example 2 $
Example 3 $

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $88,028

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination. 

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 
Allowance; and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 
that Members must: 

(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances.

Signed:

Date: 29th September 2025







APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:  __Rita Saffioti __________ MLA/MLC (circle one) 

ELECTORATE:  _____West Swan___________________ 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: _Unit 1, 23 Exhibition Drive, Malaga WA 6090_ 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Metropolitan Region / Non-Metropolitan Region 
(circle one) 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$ 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$ 
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REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination. 

 

 Community engagement and constituent support  $28,000.30 
 Communication with the electorate  $8,941.04 
 Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  $9,885.56 
 General electorate office expenses $19,424.15 
 Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 

examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $22,236.00 

 Example 1 $ 
 Example 2 $ 
 Example 3 $ 
 Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 

EPE Allowance expenses below) 
$ 

 Example 1 $ 
 Example 2 $ 
 Example 3 $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $88,487.05 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $487.50 

CERTIFICATION 

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission  

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
 conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance; and 
 principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 

that Members must:  
(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances. 

Signed:   

Date:   26 September 2025  



          MEMBER: Sahanna, Rosie

          ELECTORATE:             Mining and Pastoral

MEMBERS ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION)

TOTAL ANNUAL MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $

AMOUNT DRAWN DOWN (annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $100,850.44

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. 
This does not include money that was claimed but not spent during the financial 
year)
AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR
(maximum 10% of total annual Members' Allowance)

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

1     community engagement and constituent support $39,341.41

2    communication with the electorate $19,299.36

3    electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $14,955.20

4    general electorate office expenses $27,032.56

5    other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business
     (please provide examples of the types of expenses claimed under this allowance below)

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $100,628.53

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS NOT EXPENDED $221.91

MEMBER'S REPORT: USE OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCES

$0.00

BASE MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3)

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members Allowances, including:

• a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;
• certification (below) that:

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and
o conditions of use set out for the Members Allowance.

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.  

Example 1:

Example 2:

Example 3:

$0.00

$0.00



To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission

          Signed:

          Date:

         ________________________________________________

__ ___________________________________________

___

CERTIFICATION

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using Members Allowance provided under Part 3 
of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination.

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:

Members must:
(a) use allowances for parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of allowances.























APPENDIX 1 - MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE: ANNUAL USAGE REPORT  
(FOR THE 41ST PARLIAMENT) 

MEMBER:  Jessica Shaw 

ELECTORATE:  Swan Hills 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members’ Allowances, including: 

 a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification (below) that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Members’ Allowance.  

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.   

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

BASE MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3) 

TOTAL ANNUAL MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER 60153.42 

AMOUNT DRAWN DOWN (annual amount claimed from Parliament House)  60153.42 

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed through Parliament 
House. This does not include money that was claimed but not spent during the 
financial year) 

 

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual Members’ Allowance)  

REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above 
the amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of 
Parliament Determination. 

 

 community engagement and constituent support  15174.76 
 communication with the electorate  5908.2 
 electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  5346.06 
 general electorate office expenses 10404.13 
 other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide examples 

of the types of expenses claimed under this allowance below) 24265.81 

 attendance at events  
 provision of $15k for tax related to differences between ATO and SAT  
 parking  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $76,098.96 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $15,945.54 
over spend 
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CERTIFICATION  

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission  

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Members’ Allowance 
provided under Part 3 of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
 conditions of use set out for the Members’ Allowance; and 
 principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state that 

Members must:  
(a) use allowances for parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of 

allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of 

allowances. 
 

Signed:   

Date:   13/04/2025  

 

 

 



















In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members Allowances, including: 

a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
certification (below) that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Members Allowance.  

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.   

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above 
the amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of 
Parliament Determination.



This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Members Allowance 
provided under Part 3 of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
conditions of use set out for the Members Allowance; and 
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state that 
Members must:  

(a) use allowances for parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of 

allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of 

allowances. 















          MEMBER:                    Swinbourn, Matthew

          ELECTORATE:             East Metropolitan

MEMBERS ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION)

TOTAL ANNUAL MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000.00

AMOUNT DRAWN DOWN (annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $88,000.00

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. 
This does not include money that was claimed but not spent during the financial 
year)

$0.00

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR
(maximum 10% of total annual Members' Allowance)

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

1     community engagement and constituent support $28,319.71

2    communication with the electorate $15,161.65

3    electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $17,472.46

4    general electorate office expenses $6,940.75

5    other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business
     (please provide examples of the types of expenses claimed under this allowance below)

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $87,944.02

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS NOT EXPENDED $55.98

MEMBER'S REPORT: USE OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCES

$0.00

BASE MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3)

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members Allowances, including:
      •    a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;
      •    certification (below) that:
              o    use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and
              o    conditions of use set out for the Members Allowance.

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.  

Example 1: Law Society of WA - Membership Fees

Example 2: Australasian Study of Parliament Group - Membership Fees

Example 3: Cleaning and detailing of novated lease vehicle 

$20,049.45



To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission

          Signed:              ________________________________________________

          Date:                  ________________________________________________

CERTIFICATION

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using Members Allowance provided under Part 3 
of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination.

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
          condi ons of use set out for the Members Allowance; and
          principles for use of allowances provided in this Determina on, which state that 
             Members must:
                   (a) use allowances for parliamentary business:
                   (b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
                   (c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of allowances;
                   (d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
                   (e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of allowances.

27 September 2025



          MEMBER:                    Talbot, Sally

          ELECTORATE:             South West

MEMBERS ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION)

TOTAL ANNUAL MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $91,687.50
AMOUNT DRAWN DOWN (annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $91,687.50
AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. 
This does not include money that was claimed but not spent during the financial 
year)

$0.00

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR
(maximum 10% of total annual Members' Allowance)

REPORTED EXPENDITURE
Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

1     community engagement and constituent support $12,696.39
2    communication with the electorate $39,034.43
3    electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $11,846.00
4    general electorate office expenses $24,552.48

     (please provide examples of the types of expenses claimed under this allowance below)

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $93,952.43
TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS NOT EXPENDED -$2,264.93

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission

$5,823.13
Example 1: Total Deficit from PTSA for UK Conference
Example 2: Taxis used for Interstate Conference on VAD
Example 3: Admin Fees to State Parliamentary Labor Party 

CERTIFICATION

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members Allowances, including:
      •    a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;
      •    certification (below) that:
              o    use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and
              o    conditions of use set out for the Members Allowance.

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.  

BASE MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3)

$0.00



          Signed:              ________________________________________________

         Date:         6/5/2025

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using Members Allowance provided under Part 3 
of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination.

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:

             Members must:
                   (a) use allowances for parliamentary business:
                   (b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
                   (c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of allowances;
                   (d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
                   (e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of allowances.















APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT)

MEMBER: Hon Neil Thomson_________________ MLA/MLC (circle one)

ELECTORATE: Western Australia (Legislative Council)______________________

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: Maritana Street Kalgoorlie

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:Metropolitan Region / Non-Metropolitan Region (circle one)

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including:

a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended; 
certification that:

use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 
Allowance. 

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au.

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE 
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION)

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN 
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $88,000

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN 
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year)

$

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN 
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR 
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance)

$

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $25,173.73

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN 
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $25,173.73

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year)

$

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR 
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance)

$
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REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

Community engagement and constituent support $22,455.87 

Communication with the electorate $6,636.78 

Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $5,733.81 

General electorate office expenses $16,622.16 

Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 
examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below)

$23,460.82 

Example: Tax liability directly associated with EPE expenditure 2023/24 
Example: Air-charter costs net of reimbursements 
Example: Airfare not reimbursed from Legislative Council in 2024/25
Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 
EPE Allowance expenses below)

$38,467.93 

Example: Rental and outgoings on office in Broome

TOTAL EXPENDITURE
$ 113,377.37 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED
-$ 203.64 

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination. 

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 
Allowance; and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 
that Members must: 

(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances;
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(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances.

Signed: ___________________________________________

Date: 21/09/2025
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MEMBER’S REPORT: USE OF MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES  

MEMBER:  ___WILSON TUCKER MLC____________ 

ELECTORATE:  ___MINING AND PASTORAL REGION___ 

 
In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members’ Allowances, including: 

a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
certification (below) that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Members’ Allowance.  

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.   

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

BASE MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3) 

TOTAL ANNUAL MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $100,850.44 

AMOUNT DRAWN DOWN (annual amount claimed from Parliament House)  $100,850.44 

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed through Parliament 
House. This does not include money that was claimed but not spent during the 
financial year) 

- 

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual Members’ Allowance) - 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above 
the amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of 
Parliament Determination. 

 

community engagement and constituent support  $12,062.21 
communication with the electorate  $42,128.17 
electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  $2,678 
general electorate office expenses $9,514.12 
other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide examples 
of the types of expenses claimed under this allowance below) $34,014.01 

Example 1 – Travel to attend international conference where PTSA was 
exhausted $23,416.29 

Example 2 – Costs incurred hosting Parliamentary Friendship Group events $6,139.84 
Example 3 – Travel to attend interstate conference where PTSA was 
exhausted $2,939.87 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $100,396.51 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS NOT EXPENDED  $453.93 
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CERTIFICATION  

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission  

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Members’ Allowance 
provided under Part 3 of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
conditions of use set out for the Members’ Allowance; and 
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state that 
Members must:  

(a) use allowances for parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of 

allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of 

allowances. 
 

Signed:  ___________________________________________ 

Date:   ____________________  

 

 

 



APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: ANNUAL 
USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:  __Hon Phil Twiss___________________ MLA/MLC (circle one) 

ELECTORATE:  _______Member for Western Australia____________ 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: ______Harvest Tce, West Perth_______  _ 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Metropolitan Region / Non-Metropolitan Region (circle 
one) 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and Parliamentary 
Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses Allowance.  

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $9643.84 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $9643.84 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$ 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$ 



2

2 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

Community engagement and constituent support $2361.44
Communication with the electorate $2371.98
Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $3538.06
General electorate office expenses $1036.91
Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 
examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $50.00

Australasian Study of Parliament Group WA Chapter $50.00
Example 2 $
Example 3 $
Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 
EPE Allowance expenses below) $

Example 1 $
Example 2 $
Example 3 $

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $9358.39

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $285.45

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and Parliamentary 
Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination. 

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses Allowance; and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state that Members 
must: 

(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of allowances.

Signed:  ___________________________________________

Date:   ____________________ 26/09/2025





APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:  Kirrilee Warr MLA 

ELECTORATE:  Geraldton 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: 84 Marine Terrace, Geraldton WA 6530 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Non-Metropolitan Region 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $27,545.21 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$Nil 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$Nil 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO 
MEMBER 

$10,400 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN 
DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) 

$3,255.34 
 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT 
DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed through 
Parliament House. This does not include money that 
was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$ 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT 
DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT 
FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$ 



2 

 
2 

 

 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination. 

 

 Community engagement and constituent support  $10,951.79 
 Communication with the electorate  $9,092.77 
 Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  $0.00 
 General electorate office expenses $1,720.30 
 Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 

examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $1,062 

 Example 1 Parking $62 
 Example 2 Parliamentary Admin Levies/Fees $1,000 
 Example 3 $ 
 Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 

EPE Allowance expenses below) 
$ 

 Example 1 $ 
 Example 2 $ 
 Example 3 $ 

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $22,826.86 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED $7,973.69 

CERTIFICATION 

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission  

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
 conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance; and 
 principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 

that Members must:  
(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances. 
 

Signed:  Date: 29 September 2025 



          MEMBER:                    West, Darren

          ELECTORATE:             Agricultural

MEMBERS ALLOWANCES (PART 3 OF DETERMINATION)

TOTAL ANNUAL MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $98,000.00

AMOUNT DRAWN DOWN (annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $98,000.00

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount not claimed through Parliament 
House. This does not include money that was claimed but not spent during the 
financial year)

$0.00

AMOUNT NOT DRAWN DOWN AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR
(maximum 10% of total annual Members' Allowance)

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

1     community engagement and constituent support $41,692.31

2    communication with the electorate $29,515.68

3    electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $1,911.05

4    general electorate office expenses $10,466.47

5    other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business
     (please provide examples of the types of expenses claimed under this allowance below)

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $88,716.31

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS NOT EXPENDED $9,283.69

MEMBER'S REPORT: USE OF MEMBERS ALLOWANCES

$0.00

BASE MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE (PART 3.2) and ADDITIONAL MEMBERS' ALLOWANCE (PART 3.3)

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial year, 
Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Members Allowances, including:
      •    a completed form (below) with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;
      •    certification (below) that:
              o    use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and
              o    conditions of use set out for the Members Allowance.

Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website.  

Example 1: Political party levies/fees

Example 2: Political party memberships

Example 3: Costs related to Parliamentary business

$5,130.80



To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission

          Signed:              ________________________________________________

          Date:                  _____20/7/2025___________________________________________

CERTIFICATION

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using Members Allowance provided under Part 
3 of the Members of Parliament Tribunal Determination.

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
          conditions of use set out for the Members Allowance; and
          principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state that 
             Members must:
                   (a) use allowances for parliamentary business:
                   (b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
                   (c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use of allowances;
                   (d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
                   (e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use of allowances.







APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:  Rhys Williams MLA 

ELECTORATE:  Mandurah 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: 4 Sutton Street, Mandurah WA 6210 

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Non-Metropolitan Region 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $27,545.21 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$60,454.79 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$0 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$0 



2

2 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination.

Community engagement and constituent support $5,230.03
Communication with the electorate $3,604.70
Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology $15,572.32
General electorate office expenses $3,135.46
Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 
examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below)

$0 

Example 1 $
Example 2 $
Example 3 $
Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 
EPE Allowance expenses below) $0 

Example 1 $
Example 2 $
Example 3 $

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $27,542.51

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $2.70

CERTIFICATION

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission 

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination. 

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the:
conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 
Allowance; and
principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 
that Members must: 

(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business:
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances;
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances;
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances.

Signed: ___________________________________________

Date:   _19 Aug 2025_ 







APPENDIX 1 – ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE: 
ANNUAL USAGE REPORT (FOR THE 42N D PARLIAMENT) 

 

MEMBER:  Pierre Yang MLC (circle one) 

ELECTORATE:  North Metro/Western Australia 

LOCATION OF ELECTORATE OFFICE: West Leederville  

PRIMARY PLACE OF RESIDENCE:  Metropolitan Region (circle one) 

In accordance with 1.7 and Part 3 of this Determination, within 90 days of the end of a financial 
year, Members must submit to the Tribunal a report of expenditure using Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowances, including: 

 a completed form with details in aggregate terms of how moneys were expended;  
 certification that: 

o use of moneys has complied with principles set out in section 1.6; and 
o conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance.  
Members must submit the report to submissions@sat.wa.gov.au. 

A report on Members’ expenditure will be published on the Tribunal’s website. 

ELECTORATE AND PARLIAMENTARY EXPENSES ALLOWANCE  
(PART 3 OF DETERMINATION) 

ANNUAL BASE EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $88,000 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
(Any amount not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include 
money that was claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 

AMOUNT OF BASE EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN  
AND CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total annual EPE Allowance) 

$0 

ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE AVAILABLE TO MEMBER $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE DRAWN DOWN  
(annual amount claimed from Parliament House) $0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN (Any amount 
not claimed through Parliament House. This does not include money that was 
claimed but not spent during the financial year) 

$0 

AMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL EPE ALLOWANCE NOT DRAWN DOWN AND 
CARRIED OVER TO NEXT FINANCIAL YEAR  
(maximum 10% of total Additional EPE Allowance) 

$0 



2 

 
2 

 

 

REPORTED EXPENDITURE 

Members should report all expenditure, including expenditure that falls above the 
amount drawn down, that falls within the categories related to a Member’s 
Parliamentary business as stated under Part 3.1(1) of the Members of Parliament 
Determination. 

 

 Community engagement and constituent support  $18,213.85 
 Communication with the electorate  $25,843.33 
 Electorate office equipment and Information Communication Technology  $17,234.34 
 General electorate office expenses $13,697.46 
 Other expenses related directly to Parliamentary business (please provide 

examples of the types of expenses claimed under this Allowance below) $14,444.90 

 Example 1 membership fees  
 Example 2 work travel not otherwise claimed in any other allowances  
 Example 3 professional development  
 Additional EPE Allowance (please provide examples of the types of Additional 

EPE Allowance expenses below) $0 

 Example 1   
 Example 2   
 Example 3  

TOTAL EXPENDITURE $89,433.88 

TOTAL DRAWN DOWN THAT WAS – NOT EXPENDED / OVER EXPENDED $1,433.88 

CERTIFICATION 

To be signed by Member of Parliament before submission  

This report reflects all expenditure in the last financial year using the Electorate and 
Parliamentary Expenses Allowance provided under Part 3 of the Members of 
Parliament Tribunal Determination.  

Expenditure detailed in this report conforms to the: 
 conditions of use set out for the Electorate and Parliamentary Expenses 

Allowance; and 
 principles for use of allowances provided in this Determination, which state 

that Members must:  
(a) use allowances for Parliamentary business: 
(b) adhere to any conditions for using allowances; 
(c) be prepared to be personally responsible and accountable for the use 

of allowances; 
(d) be prepared to publicly justify use of allowances; and 
(e) act ethically and in good faith when using, and accounting for the use 

of allowances. 
 

Signed:  ___________________________________________ 

Date:   25 September 2025  








